AN11119
Medium power small-signal MOSFETs in DC-to-DC
conversion
Rev. 3 — 7 May 2013 Application note
Document information
Info Content
Keywords DC-to-DC converter, charge pump, buck converter, boost converter,
small-signal MOSFET

tf (fall time) 40 ns 6 ns 4.9 ns
Ptot (tsp 25 oC) 8.3 W 1.75 W 8.33 W
AN11119 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2013. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 3 — 7 May 2013 27 of 33
NXP Semiconductors AN11119
Medium power small-signal MOSFETs in DC-to-DC conversion
Thermal photograph on Figure 20 shows reference DC-to-DC converter PCB running with
an output current of 6 A . It performs a voltage down conversion from 10 V to 1.5 V. Due to
the small duty cycle of 0.15, low side-switch has to dissipate a higher amount of energy
than high side switch. The temperature of this device is about 80 oC. Considering the rule
of thumb that junction temperature Tj is 5 to 10 oC warmer than the surface of the
package, Tj is below 90 oC in this test.
Table 2. N-channel MOSFETs in DFN2020MD-6 (SOT1220)
Type VDS(max) VGS(max) ESD RDSon(typ)
(VGS  4.5 V)
PMPB12UN 20 V  8 V - 12 m
PMPB12UN 20 V  8 V - 20 m
PMPB10XNE 20 V  12 V 2 kV 10 m
PMPB15XN 20 V  12 V - 15 m
PMPB23XNE 20 V  12 V 2 kV 23 m
PMPB16XN 30 V  12 V - 16 m
PMPB13XNE 30 V  12 V 2 kV 13 m
PMPB29XNE 30 V  12 V 2 kV 29 m
PMPB33XN 30 V  12 V - 33 m
PMPB11EN 30 V  20 V - 12 m
PMPB20EN 30 V  20 V - 20 m
PMPB40SNA 60 V  16 V - 40 m
VIN 10 V
VOUT  1.5 V
IOUT  6 A
fSW 490 kHz